the exposure of all interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities, both on and off balance sheet, and
limit excesses are reported to the relevant parties immediately.

7.3.2 Currency Risk

Currency Risk may arise from the holding of assets in one currency funded by liabilities in another
currency or from a spot or forward foreign exchange trade or from derivatives. The Bank enters into
foreign exchange transactions in order to accommodate customer needs and to hedge its open
positions. The Bank’s Treasury Unit also enters into spot foreign exchange transactions within
predefined and approved limits, as well as transactions in derivatives such as foreign exchange
forwards and foreign exchange swaps.

The table below reflect the Bank’s exposure to Currency Risk which stems from its open positions in
the various currencies as at 31 December 2016. The analysis below assumes possible scenarios of
movements to take place in specific foreign currencies against the Euro.

AstroBank Limited

Pillar III Disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2016

37

Currency Change in
exchange rates

Impact on
Income

Statement
 % €000
US Dollar +10% (-10%) 63 (-63)
British Pound +10% (-10%) 6 (-6)
Swiss Franc +10% (-10%) 39 (-39)
Other currencies +10% (-10%) 0 (0)

7.3.3 Price Risk

The Bank invests in listed and non-listed equity shares which, depending on the purpose of the
investment, are classified in the appropriate portfolio. Currently all investments in equity securities,
except for investments in subsidiaries, are classified as available for sale financial assets. European
government bonds, including Cyprus government bonds listed in an active market, are also classified
under this category.

Available for sale investments are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available for
sale or are not classified under another category of financial assets. Available for sale investments may